
 
 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 2 May 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/23/00291/FPA - Land West Of West End Farm, Front 
Street, Ingleton, DL2 3HS  (Pages 9 - 40) 

  Installation of below ground pipeline and associated works 
 

 b) DM/23/00341/FPA - A167 - B6443 Central Avenue, Newton 
Aycliffe, Durham, DL5 6JA  (Pages 41 - 62) 

  Creation of new junction and associated highway 
improvements on A167 
 

 c) DM/20/03238/OUT - Land to the North of Mount Oswald, 
South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ  (Pages 63 - 100) 

  Outline application for Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation comprising up to 850 bedrooms, with all 
matters reserved 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 April 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

Councillor A Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, J Higgins, C Hunt, P Jopling, C Marshall, 
C Martin, M McKeon, B Moist, P Molloy, I Roberts, K Shaw, 
A Simpson, S Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 April 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors D Boyes, J Higgins, C Hunt, P Jopling, C Marshall, C Martin, 
M McKeon, B Moist, P Molloy, I Roberts, K Shaw, A Simpson, S Wilson and 
S Zair 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Bell. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Higgins declared a non-prejudicial interest in item no. 5a) as local 
Member of the neighbouring ward Wingate which had been mentioned in the 
report. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5a) DM/21/01313/OUT - Land At Rodridge Cottage Farm Station 
Town  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for Residential development of 88 dwellings (outline, inc. 
access) at Rodridge Cottage Farm Station Town  
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



G Blakey, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, indicative site layout, aerial 
photographs, photographs of the site and a summary of objections received. 
 
B Beal spoke on behalf of the Applicant who welcomed the recommendation 
and he referred to the original outline permission granted in 2019 which was 
still valid at the time of resubmission. Other than the updated reports and 
drawings which had been required by Officers, the application was identical. 
 
Progression of the scheme had been disrupted by various working 
restrictions and market uncertainty as result of COVID-19 pandemic.  The 
site was recognised within the County Durham Plan as housing commitment 
and the Applicant had worked with Officers on all of the key considerations. 
 
The land and buildings that would make up the Rodridge Cottage Farm 
development would create a managed transition to the open countryside with 
a low-density housing development. Material planning considerations had 
been resolved and attached conditions had been accepted by the Applicant.  
In the two years since the resubmission, the Applicant had worked with 
Officers to create an indicative layout with schemes that could add significant 
value to the final reserved matt
[...]
e suggested that business owners may be more inclined 
to invest in the area.  She was confident that the SUDs would mitigate any 
surface water flooding. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
following: 
 

 Provision of a minimum of 10% affordable housing units on site; 

 The requirement to enter into a S.39 Agreement to secure the long 
term management and maintenance, including a monitoring strategy of 
the biodiversity land, and; 

 £130,292.80 towards the provision or improvements to open space 
and recreation within Blackhalls Electoral Division. 

 
5b) DM/22/01663/OUT - Land to the west and south of Jade 

Business Park, with all matters reserved - Land To Hawthorn 
Grid Site, Murton 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for Outline planning application for the erection of a new 400 
kilovolt electricity substation, a converter station, and the laying out of 
replacement public open space on land to the west and south of Jade 
Business Park, with all matters reserved at Hawthorn Grid Site, Murton (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
C Shields, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site, and a summary of objections received. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no registered speakers for the item. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor McKeon regarding the installation 
of cabling being considered separately, the Senior Planning Officer advised 
that the cabling did not require planning permission as it was permitted 
development. 
 
Councillor Boyes echoed his position at the previous meeting, the need in 
East Durham and the need for national energy security and moved the 
recommendation for approval which was seconded by Councillor Hunt. 
 

Page 6



Resolved 
 
That the application for the for the erection of a new 400 kilovolt electricity 
substation, a converter station, and the laying out of replacement public open 
space on land to the west and south of Jade Business Park, with all matters 
reserved be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
completion of an obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 requiring future completion of an agreement under 
Section39 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to secure biodiversity 
management for the life of the development. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 Planning Services 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
DM/23/00291/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Installation of below ground pipeline and associated 
works. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Northumbrian Water Limited 

ADDRESS: 
Land West Of West End Farm, Front Street, Ingleton, 
DL2 3HS 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle West 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Shields 
Senior Planning Officer  
03000 261394 
chris.shields@durham.gov.uk      

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site  
 
1. The application site covers an area approximately 5.4 Hectares (ha) and mainly 

comprises pastoral agricultural land with periphery trees and hedgerows located to the 
west of Ingleton.  The site is bisected by the B6279 road, which would also be used for 
construction access.  

 
2. The site does not fall within the boundaries of any Special Areas of Conservation (SAC), 

Special Protection Areas (SPA), Ramsar sites, Sites of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI), National Nature Reserves (NNR) or Local Nature Reserves (LNR). The nearest 
LWS sites are Gainford Spa Woods approximately 3.1km to the south, Teesbank 
Woods approximately 4.1km to the south and Bowsers Island approximately 4.3km to 
the south.  There are no other designated ecological sites within 5km of the application 
site.  The site is located within an Area of Higher Landscape Value (AHLV) as defined 
in the County Durham Plan. 

 
3. The site is located entirely within Flood Zone 1 and also within a Coalfield Development 

Low Risk area.   
 
4. The southern part of the site is crossed by Footpath No.1 (Ingleton Parish). Footpath 

No.2 (Ingleton Parish) runs along the western boundary of the site. 
 
5. There are 8 listed buildings within the village of Ingleton.  These include the Grade II 

listed Raysholme and Grade II listed Greencroft 390m to the east, Grade II listed The 
Cottage, Grade II listed Church of St John the Evangelist and Grade II and Grade II 
listed Holbeck Farmhouse 560m to the east and the Grade II listed Poplars and Vine 
House, Grade II listed Startforth and Grade II listed Boxwood 670m to the east. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:chris.shields@durham.gov.uk


 

 

6. The nearest residential properties are located at Council Farm approximately 30m to 
the west, West End Farm approximately 30m to the east, Fairholme and Broomsfield 
approximately 30m to the east with the main settlement of Ingleton approximately 170m 
to the east. 

 
The Proposal  
 
7. This application forms part of a larger proposal for the installation of a below ground 

pipeline from Lartington Water Treatment Works to Shildon Service Reservoir together 
with associated works, including temporary construction compounds, a pipe bridge, 
lagoons, pipe laydown areas, vehicular accesses and above ground ancillary structures 
(Planning Permission No. DM/21/04293/FPA).  The full route was approved in July 2022 
and this application represents a relatively small deviation from the approved scheme, 
which would move the pipeline approximately 90m further to the west.  Accordingly this 
application considers only that relatively short section of pipeline and not the wider 
development, which has previously been approved.  

 
8. The main element of the proposed development is the mains pipeline, whic
[...]
with County 
Durham Plan Policies 39, 40 and 41 and Part 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. Required to be a pre-commencement condition to ensure planting and 
habitat creation take place as soon as practicable. 

 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 

provided by the applicant. 
 The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
 National Planning Practice Guidance notes 
 County Durham Plan (2020) 
 County Durham Landscape Strategy (2008) 
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 
  

Page 39



 

 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

DM/23/00291/FPA 
 
Installation of below ground pipeline and 
associated works. 
 
Land West Of West End Farm Front Street 
Ingleton  
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  
April 2023  

Scale   Not to 
Scale 
 

 
Page 40



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/23/00341/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Creation of new junction and associated highway 
improvements on A167  
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham County Council 

ADDRESS: A167 - B6443 C
[...]
The National Planning Policy Framework 

 National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 

 County Durham Plan 2020 

 Great Aycliffe Neighbourhood Plan 2017 
 

Page 61



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   Planning Services 
DM/23/00341/FPA 

Creation of new junction and associated highway 
improvements on A167 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

A167 - B6443 Central Avenue 
Newton Aycliffe 
Durham 
DL5 6JA  
 

 
 
 

Date 4 April 2023 Scale   NTS 

 

 

Page 62



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/20/03238/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Outline application for Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation comprising up to 850 bedrooms, with 
all matters reserved. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Banks Group 

ADDRESS: Land to the North of Mount Oswald 
South Road 
Durham 
DH1 3TQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Neville’s Cross 

CASE OFFICER: Steve France 
Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264871 
steve.france@durham.gov.uk  
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Application 
 

1. This is an Outline Planning application, requesting approval of the principle of a scheme 
of Purpose-Built Student Accommodation (PBSA), with all detailed matters ‘reserved’ to 
be determined through later application.  

 
2. To show that the quantum of development proposed can be achieved on the site the 

supporting information sets out an indicative scheme indicating how it could be 
implemented, but if approved the ‘reserved matters’, therefore: layout, access, scale and 
appearance of the development would all be subject to further control through applications 
to agree the scheme in detail. 

 
3. This area of the site was identified as for either University or residential 
[...]
e are almost 300 family homes in a park setting. 
Equally important however has been the provision of purpose-built student 
accommodation which is directly linked to the wider University Campus. Currently 986 
students are based in the excellent set of buildings which comprise South College and 
John Snow College. Without these buildings that number of students would have been 
imposed upon residential areas of the city, as well as the city centre, in the form of houses 
in multiple occupation or smaller ad hoc student developments. The solution of purpose 
built student accommodation in its own grounds close to the campus is good for the 
students and good for the residents of Durham City. In 2018 we gained permission for a 
further 850 student beds on this application site because it was recognised that the need 
would not be satisfied by the initial development alone. This future provision was 
recognised and counted upon in the Durham Local Plan. Unfortunately, progress has 
been slow in finding the right partners to deliver this development, due in large part to the 
Covid pandemic which caused great uncertainty in the student accommodation market for 
two years. We have now come to understand that, if anything, the pandemic has 
increased the need for student accommodation going forward, and Durham witnessed 
unfortunate scenes last year with students camping out to secure scarce accommodation. 
Our 2018 permission has lapsed and needs replacement if we are going to use this logical 
piece of land adjacent to the campus. We believe there are no better alternative sites in 
Durham for this development because of constraints such as Green Belt, flood risk and 
the protection of the World Heritage Site. We believe now is the right time to resurrect the 
scheme to bring forward more carefully designed and managed accommodation for the 
city’s students. We fully appreciate that there is an important boundary to be established 
between the family housing and studen
[...]
eed to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited conduct, ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who 
do not share it and iii) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share that characteristic. 
 
In this instance, Officers have assessed all relevant factors and consider that the scheme in 
reflecting in particular the reasonable expectations of residential amenity for existing and 
proposed residents to a Policy compliant standard incorporates elements that ensure the 
development has the potential to be attractive to all and demonstrates that the requirements 
of this Act have been considered. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent 
information provided by the applicant 

 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 

 The National Planning Policy Framework 

 National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 

 County Durham Plan 

 Durham City Neighbourhood Plan 2020 

 Residential Amenity Standards SPD (updated 2023) 

Page 99



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

   Planning Services DM/20/03238/OUT  

Outline application for Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation comprising 850 bedrooms, with all 
matters reserved. 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

Land to the North of Mount Oswald 
South Road 
Durham 
DH1 3TQ 

 
 
 

Date May 2023 Scale   NTS 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023
	5a DM/23/00291/FPA - Land West Of West End Farm, Front Street, Ingleton, DL2 3HS
	5b DM/23/00341/FPA - A167 - B6443 Central Avenue, Newton Aycliffe, Durham, DL5 6JA
	5c DM/20/03238/OUT - Land to the North of Mount Oswald, South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 2 May 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Bell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Higgins, C Hunt, P Jopling, C Marshall, C Martin, M McGaun 
(Substitute) (substitute for G Richardson), M McKeon, P Molloy, I Roberts, 
K Robson (Substitute), K Shaw and A Simpson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Richardson, D Boyes, 
B Moist, S Wilson and S Zair 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Richardson and S Zair. 

 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M McGaun as substitute for Councillor G Richardson and Councillor K 
Roberts as substitute for Councillor S Zair. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 

5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/23/00291/FPA - Land West Of West End Farm, Front 
Street, Ingleton, DL2 3HS  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the installation of a below ground pipeline and associated works on 
land west of West End Farm, Front Street, Ingleton (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
C Shields, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site layout and photographs 
of the site. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee there were no registered speakers for the item. 
 
Councillor C Marshall informed the Committee that he considered this to be a 
straightforward application and moved that it be approved.  Seconded by 
Councillor C Hunt. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report. 

 

b DM/23/00341/FPA - A167 - B6443 Central Avenue, Newton 
Aycliffe, Durham, DL5 6JA  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the creation of a new junction and associated highway improvements on A167-
B6433 junction, Central Avenue, Newton Aycliffe (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
S France, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, site photographs, aerial photograph and site layout. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that two officers from Highways were in 
attendance to answer any questions Members may have. 
 
Councillor C Martin was pleased that a scheme for improving the highway 
infrastructure was being carried out before future possible housing development.  
Councillor Martin moved approval of the application. 
 
Councillor C Hunt agreed with Councillor Martin that it was good to see highway 
improvement works before possible housing development and seconded approval 
of the application. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report. 

 

c DM/20/03238/OUT - Land to the North of Mount Oswald, 
South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for Purpose Built Student Accommodation comprising up to 850 
bedrooms, with all matters reserved on land to the north of Mounty Oswald, South 
Road, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
S France, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site photographs and indicative 
layout. 
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that a late objection had been 
received after the production of the Committee report which contended that Durham 
City had become the campus of Durham University with local residents increasingly 
marginalised.  In response to this the Planning Officer informed the Committee that 
Policies of the Neighbourhood Plan were to try and centralise student 
accommodation in areas such as this to potentially free up housing in the City 
centre. 
 
In reply to a question from the Chair the Planning Officer confirmed that the 
reserved matters application could be brought to Committee if requested. 
 
Mr Kalorkoti addressed the Committee to object to the application.  Mr Kalorkoti 
informed the Committee that he was a local resident who lived in Mount Oswald. 
 
Durham was a university city and needed to provide student accommodation but 
this needed to be done in a way which considered other residents.  Appropriate and 
up to date evidence needed to be provided before new student accommodation 
was approved.  Having reviewed the application and relevant supporting documents 
it was clear that this was not the case in this application and Mr Kolorkoti raised the 
following concerns. 
 
Overall, given how long this application had been under consideration, it was clear 
a lot of the supporting evidence was out of date.  Firstly, the lack of evidence for the 
need for the development.  Notably Durham University had not supported the 
application but merely raised no objection.  The University strategy to 2027 
predicted a drop in student numbers from the amount currently enrolled.  Significant 
numbers of Purpose Built Student Accommodation were already provided on the 
Mount Oswald site and there was a fundamental lack of evidence why the proposed 
expansion was needed. 
 
The Council’s Local Plan already addressed the need for Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation up to 2035 with six other sites already allocated to meet this need.  
Mr Kolorkoti could understand in principle the Councils desire to support Purpose 
Built Student Accommodation as a way to protect family housing through change of 
use to student HMOs but family housing in Mount Oswald and other key areas of 
Durham City were already protected by Article 4 directions. 
 
While this site had already received approval, this was back in 2018 before the 
Local Plan was adopted and other sites were allocated. 
 
All applications should be supported by up to date information so that a fully 
considered decision could be made.  Much of the submitted information for this 
application had not been updated since the original submission.  A lot of the 
evidence was more than 5 years old which pre-dated the adopted Local Plan and 



many of the homes closest to the site.  This failed to provide a full picture of the 
area the Committee was being asked to make a decision on. 
 
The ecology evidence to support the application was out of date and produced 
before the introduction of The Environment Act 2021.  The biodiversity and net gain 
metric had been superseded three times since the version used in this application.  
Any biodiversity gains should be demonstrated using the up to date tools so the 
Committee could have confidence that nature and wildlife could be protected.  
Avoidance, mitigation and on site compensation needed to be addressed first as set 
out in The Environment Act, the NPPF and Policy 41 of the County Durham Plan.  
Developers could not simply look off-site first for compensation or financial 
contribution as the first port of call as was proposed in this application with off-site 
at Tow Law. 
 
There were gaps in the transport evidence provided.  All the transport evidence to 
support the application dated from 2016.  It appeared the applicant had avoided 
providing significant transport evidence on the basis of proposing car-free 
development.  Despite these claims, residents of Mount Oswald were already 
experiencing ongoing and significant issues with students parking on narrow estate 
roads, which was reflected in the objections submitted.  This problem caused 
distress and safety concerns and this application would exacerbate the problem.  
Claims of car-free development were not a reality and students and their families 
would bring more cars to the site.  This would result in more cars with nowhere 
provided for them to park safely. 
 
It was clear from prior submitted objections that local residents had deep and valid 
concerns about the expansion of student accommodation so close to their homes.  
There were clear issues with the evidence submitted to support this application and 
this all needed to be addressed before a decision was made.  On this basis Mr 
Kalorkoti asked the Committee to defer the application. 
 
Mr J Hancock, Principal Planner at the Banks Group, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Mr Hancock informed the Committee that he had been working on planning matters 
at Mount Oswald for over a decade which was in itself a measure of the Banks 
Group long term commitment to development with care on a site near to the 
company’s head office. 
 
Mount Oswald had been planned and designed with considerable care to the 
quality of living conditions for all of its inhabitants, house owners and students.  The 
landscape setting and master planning approach were key to this. 
 
The development as a whole made a very significant contribution to Durham City, 
economically and socially, as a new opportunity for house purchasers and students 
alike.  At the outset it was agreed that the Mount Oswald site provided a unique 
opportunity for Purpose Built Student Accommodation to relieve some of the 
pressure that was building up in the city with student lets and houses of multiple 
occupation.  Durham University supported this concept and developed a first phase 
of student accommodation with two colleges and 986 students.  This had been a 



huge success and a benefit to the City because without it the students would have 
needed to find accommodation elsewhere. 
 
In 2018 planning permission was gained for a second phase of student 
accommodation which was in line with master plan expectations.  This development 
would have been started but for the impact of the Covid pandemic which created 
uncertainty in the student accommodation market for a critical period during the life 
of that permission.  The position was now much clearer and the Banks Group was 
confident that if permission was granted the development could be brought forward. 
 
Durham was a highly constrained environment with green belt, flood risk and World 
Heritage status all of which impacted on opportunities to site development of this 
scale.  This was why the site represented such a unique and unmissable 
opportunity for the City.  The application was in outline with up to 850 student bed 
spaces likely to be in cluster flats.  If successful, the Banks Group would work with 
the delivery partner to firm up all of the design issues and the management plan to 
ensure the impact of students on the residential population was negligible.  The two 
existing colleges had demonstrated how this was possible. 
 
The development would have facilities and would be located near to other 
University facilities.  If approved there would be a financial contribution to local 
doctor’s surgeries and public open spaces to the benefit of all residents.  
Biodiversity net gain would also be provided in the County in line with the County 
Policy.  This would be on top of all of the open space and biodiversity already 
committed and delivered at Mount Oswald. 
 
Mr Hancock hoped the Committee would agree that Mount Oswald was an ideal 
place to provide this kind of managed student accommodation and would support 
the application. 
 
The Planning Officer in response informed the Committee that the application had 
been with the Council for a long time and because of this a full tranche of re-
consultation had been undertaken in early 2023 to allow statutory consultees and 
internal consultees the ability to reconsider their comments and to ensure their 
advice was up to date.  Ecology had been considered in terms of the up to date 
legal requirements and the evolving offer of this site.  A recent application for nine 
units on the site which effectively used the last element of available on site land for 
Biodiversity Net Gain hence the off site proposal.  The report reflected an up to date 
Policy and legal response to the application. 
 
Councillor Jopling considered that Purpose Built Student Accommodation was 
needed in Durham which was a small city.  Some current student accommodation 
was not fit for purpose and a lot of houses converted to houses of multiple 
occupation looked neglected.  Purpose Built Student Accommodation would release 
housing for use by families and Councillor Jopling supported the recommendations 
in the report.  However, referring to ecology, Councillor Jopling asked how the 
Committee would know that the off-site ecology proposals had been completed.  
The Planning Officer replied that the Section 39 element of the recommendation 
was for a monitoring plan to ensure the ecology was implemented properly and this 
extended over a period of 30 years. 



 
Councillor McKeon referred to the biodiversity issue and asked why a site at Tow 
Law was being proposed opposed to a site within the Durham City area such as 
Houghall Woods, Old Durham, the riverbanks or Gilesgate which had green open 
spaces.  Secondly, Councillor McKeon informed the Committee that she was 
familiar with the area having gone to school here and there were problems with 
parking in residential areas.  Councillor McKeon questioned how many of the cars 
parked in the area were university students as opposed to students at the High 
School and asked what work was being done with the University to ensure students 
did not bring cars onto the site. 
 
Referring to biodiversity the Planning Officer informed he Committee that the 
preference was always for this to be on site or as near to the site as possible but 
there needed to be land available for this and there were trading rules to try and get 
as close a typology of ecology lost on site to that being proposed.  The land at Tow 
Law was available and the County Ecologist had identified this as a site. 
 
This was not a University development and a management plan would be in place 
to try and control parking as far as possible. 
 
Councillor Martin considered there was a student accommodation problem in 
Durham with a lack of accommodation and high rental charges due to the 
expansion of the University and the lack of new student stock being added to the 
market.  Residents did not like HMOs and the only alternative to HMOs was 
purpose-built accommodation.  Referring to ecology Councillor Martin had concerns 
at the breach of the Neighbourhood Plan which he considered to be an important 
document created by the local community, however, the Parish Council had raised 
no objections to the application.  Councillor Martin seconded approval of the 
application which was in outline, and he looked forward to the reserved matters 
application being brought to the Committee for further detailed discussion. 
 
N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor advised the Committee that any 
request for the reserved matters application to be brought to Committee would need 
to be done at the time of the application. 
 
Councillor McKeon moved that the recommendations in the report be approved 
with a condition that the biodiversity net gain money was spent within the Durham 
City area. 
 
Councillor Molloy informed the Committee he was minded to agree with the views 
of local residents on this application.  Increasingly towns and cities were becoming 
campuses with the local population moving out because they did not favour living 
alongside students.  While agreeing that Purpose Built Student Accommodation 
was needed Councillor Molloy did not agree that this would free up housing in the 
city centre for families, as many city centre properties were not considered to be 
suitable as family homes.  Councillor Molloy did not consider the mixture of student 
and residential accommodation on this site would work and he was against the 
application. 
 



The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the master plan for the Mount 
Oswald site and the County Durham Plan this had always been an area targeted for 
student concentration to try and pull students towards the main university campus 
potentially with the aspirations set out in the Neighbourhood Plan to free up family 
housing in the city. 
 
Councillor McGaun seconded Councillor McKeon’s proposal that the application be 
approved subject to the biodiversity net gain money being spent within the Durham 
City area. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor advised the Committee that two motions 
had been moved, one to approves the application subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report and one to approve the application subject to the 
biodiversity net gain money being spent within the Durham City area.  As such the 
Committee should take the first motion first. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report. 

 
 
 


